Janousek and Griffin on January 14, 2015, to collect on a promissory note. Wiggins 

alleged that the note matured on April 1, 2010. The note states, in part:  

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby jointly and 
severally promise to pay to the order of Matthew D. Wiggins the sum 
of Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000) together with interest thereon 
at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum on the unpaid balance. Said 
sum shall be paid in the manner following: . . . . 

Immediately following this typed sentence, in handwritten terms, the note states: 

Interest accrues only after cash advance date.